

# **Produce Investments Limited**

**Report and financial statements**

**For the year ended 27 August 2022**

# **PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**

## **CONTENTS**

Company information	1
Strategic Report	2 – 7
Directors' Report	8 – 10
Directors' Responsibilities Statement	11
Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Produce Investments Limited	12 – 14
Consolidated Income Statement	15
Consolidated Statement of Other Comprehensive Income	16
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	17
Company Statement of Financial Position	18
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	19
Company Statement of Changes in Equity	20
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	21
Notes to the Financial Statements	22 – 48

# **PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**

## **COMPANY INFORMATION**

---

### **Directors**

A Armstrong  
A Burt  
M Burt  
M R Clarke

### **Registered office**

7 The Forum  
Minerva Business Park  
Lynch Wood  
Peterborough  
PE2 6FT

### **Auditor**

RSM UK Audit LLP  
Fifth Floor, Central Square  
29 Wellington Street  
Leeds  
LS1 4DL

### **Bankers**

HSBC Bank plc  
76 Queen Victoria St  
London  
EC4N 4TR

# **PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**

## **STRATEGIC REPORT**

### **FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

The Directors present their strategic report and financial statements for the Produce Investments Limited group for the year ended 27 August 2022.

#### **Review of the business**

The Directors report that like for like revenue decreased to £142.2m compared to £151.1m in the prior period. The 5.9% reduction in revenue was primarily because of a deflationary potato market and a softening of demand post the Covid lockdowns the previous year. The seed potato market was oversupplied which culminated in challenging markets both in the UK and overseas with values being eroded and excess stocks being cleared at knock down prices. The Jersey Royal season was an improvement on the previous two years but soft retail demand and an extreme drought on the island combined to make for a third successive loss in the Jersey business, so work is now underway to reshape this business unit removing cost and complexity. A similar approach has been taken in the Greenvale packing business where retail volumes continue to drop and a realignment of packing capacity has been required, with a successful implantation of this strategy delivered in autumn 2022.

The Rowe Farming daffodil business has had a successful year with higher flower yields and strong customer demand both UK and export. Labour availability remains a challenge, but Rowe's direct employment model serves it well, so confidence remains high for a successful 2023 season.

The Restrain company continues to develop and market its environmentally sound ethylene-based onion and potato storage and glasshouse tomato ripening solutions, as well as its accumulator seed treatment for enhancing potato crop yields. The business is expanding on a global basis with recent approvals in the US and Canada which will allow commercial trialling with some of the world's leading processing company's this coming season.

Inflationary pressures have been felt across group activities and work is continually ongoing to pass these cost increases through to customers. Cost saving initiatives are also continually under review and where feasible to do so, implemented.

Like for like cost of goods sold of £80.5m, excluding exceptional items, reduced from £95.0m in the prior period, because of the lower volume of activity caused by the factors mentioned above and the inflationary pressures alluded to.

As a result of the above factors, the group EBITDA before exceptional items was £4.6m, a decrease of £1.5m reported in the previous period. The operating loss before exceptional items was £2.3m compared to a £1.2m operating loss in the previous period. Loss before tax in the current year includes an exceptional charge of £1.2m (2021: £0.2m) which has resulted in a loss before tax of £5.1m (2021: £2.0m). Exceptional items include the costs of restructuring the group's operations and redundancies associated with that programme. These items are regarded as exceptional by their nature and incidence.

Working capital (inventories, biological assets, trade receivables, and trade payables) decreased by £1.3m to £18.3m (2021: £19.6m), which is driven mainly by timing of payments over year end offset by upfront fertiliser stock purchases.

Property, plant and equipment decreased by £1.0m to £35.7m, as a result of the typical depreciation charges, offset by the continued investment into our businesses by the group.

Net debt is broadly in line with the previous year at £20.1m (2021: £20.4m). The banking facilities, including £16m medium term loans, £20m invoice financing facility and a £5m revolving credit facility, were renewed during August 2022 and agreed to May 2026 under similar terms. For more information see note 25.

#### **Directors' duty to promote the success of the company**

The Directors of the company have a duty to promote the success of the company under section 172 of the Companies Act 2006, such duties summarised as follows.

A Director of a company must act in the way they consider, in good faith, would be most likely to promote the success of the company for the benefit of its members as a whole, and in doing so have regard (amongst other matters) to:

- the likely consequences of any decision in the long term,
- the interests of the company's employees,
- the need to foster the company's business relationships with suppliers, customers and others,
- the impact of the company's operations on the community and the environment,
- the desirability of the company maintaining a reputation for high standards of business conduct, and
- the need to act fairly as between members of the company.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**STRATEGIC REPORT**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**Directors' duty to promote the success of the company (continued)**

The Directors have fulfilled their duties in this regard through the following means:

- Annual review of the company's strategy (described elsewhere in this report and financial statements), combined with regular review of delivery of this strategy via monitoring of KPIs and the incorporation of strategic objectives and actions into regular performance management meetings and reports,
- Incorporating the company's people at the centre of its strategy, combined with regular and effective employee engagement,
- Maintaining strong and effective relationships, which is critical to the business, with its customers, suppliers and other stakeholders,
- Ensuring that the company uses its position and actions to create positive change for the people and communities with which it interacts,
- Remaining committed to a reputation for high standards of business conduct, and maintaining a culture within the business that values such high standards,
- Remaining engaged, for example by regular meetings, with members of the company.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**STRATEGIC REPORT**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**Principal risks and uncertainties**

Potential risks affecting the group are continuously reviewed as part of our operational risk self-assessment process and actions to mitigate these risks are identified. The key fundamental risks are set out below.

**Risk/Uncertainty**

**Mitigation**

**Interruption or failure of IT system**

Failure to maintain stable business systems in respect of both technical infrastructure platform and operating applications that serve the business requirements.

The group IT infrastructure is based on a hybrid-cloud environment, delivered through established vendor partnerships, utilising the latest technologies encompassing server and desktop virtualisation, Microsoft Azure and Office365.

Effective standards and controls ensure compliance with industry best practice. Robust security, backup and disaster recovery procedures are in place. Active monitoring and notifications ensure that issues are identified and resolved swiftly. A regular schedule of checks and patching ensures that systems are kept compliant and secure.

The internal IT team, in collaboration with external partners, provides 24\*7\*365 support to ensure minimal business disruption from technology issues.

Infrastructure and systems are continually assessed to identify and manage technology risks and opportunities.

**Cyber crime**

Failure to adequately protect the business from cybercrime.

At present, the group's main exposure to cybercrime is the misappropriation of data and cash.

Cybercrime is an ever-evolving landscape and it is therefore necessary to have multi layers of protection and implement multi-level protection.

The group recognises the risks to operations and reputation posed by cyber-crime and also by inappropriate use of systems. Solutions and processes are in place to ensure appropriate and robust security, covering both infrastructure management and application usage Security is continually monitored and actively managed to prevent malicious or exceptional access attempts.

Any suspicious activity is actively investigated and remedial actions swiftly implemented. Virus scanning is implemented on servers and end user devices. External security is implemented via firewalls and restricted administration rights. Login access takes into account user credentials, login devices and geographical location. Application security is managed through clearly defined business roles. Emails are scanned for malicious or restricted content and harmful attachments and links.

Security is actively monitored using established technologies and automated tools. A change management framework is in place to evaluate the impact and manage the controlled implementation of system changes.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED  
STRATEGIC REPORT  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**Risk/Uncertainty**

**Mitigation**

**Impact of adverse weather**

The group's operations are influenced by the volume and quality of the UK potato crop.

In the event of a poor UK potato crop owing to adverse weather conditions, the group is likely to suffer from an increased price for a proportion of its potato supplies.

The group's exposure to adverse weather conditions is increased due to its own growing operations, including Rowe Farming and Jersey Royals grown in Jersey.

The geographically diverse spread of third-party procurement and the group's own growing operations, covering the main potato growing regions of the UK, reduces the risk to the group of crop failure in any specific region.

There is some exposure to price volatility albeit more potato volume is now contracted with many of these contracts being supported by key customers. Daffodils are slightly less susceptible to variances in growing conditions, but the harvest can be impacted when conditions make it difficult for manual pickers to operate.

**Staff recruitment, development and retention**

Our people are our biggest asset and are key to the future success of the group.

The loss or failure to attract, develop and retain key individuals and staff would have a detrimental effect on the group's ability to operate and achieve its strategic objectives.

The group has a rolling development programme in place to allow employees to improve learning and skills and to facilitate career progression. Individual performance reviews and assessments are routinely undertaken with all managers across the group which focuses on individual development plans. Succession plans are in place and regularly reviewed for key management.

The group also has several incentive schemes in place linked to performance criteria for both business unit and the group which are designed to be competitive and help retention of key individuals.

Regular reviews are undertaken to benchmark "total benefits" against external market environment to ensure these remain competitive.

**Debt funding availability and liquidity**

The group's strategic objective is to grow and develop the group, which might require increased debt funding and, in any event, relies on the continued availability of sufficient liquidity. This could be affected by prolonged periods of market volatility or lack of liquidity in credit markets.

Due to the inherent volatility in the results of the group mainly from Jersey Royal Company, compliance with banking covenants can be a risk.

Regular and on-going dialogue is maintained with existing and potential funders to ensure that appropriate levels of funding are available based on the current market conditions. The group seeks to mitigate liquidity risk by managing cash generation by its operations and applying cash collection targets. The group also manages liquidity risk via revolving credit facilities and long-term debt, which are secured until May 2026.

For significant, sustained debts the group will consider fixing interest rate payments using interest rate swaps and caps, pending commercial terms available in the market.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**STRATEGIC REPORT**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**Risk/Uncertainty**

**Mitigation**

**Labour availability**

The groups UK potato packing sites and the two seasonal business in Cornwall and Jersey require access to adequate labour supply to enable harvesting and packing of crops.

Historically the group has had no issues with employing sufficient labour resources as we have a high retention and return rate in our two seasonal businesses of The Jersey Royal Company and Rowe Farming. We have a long-standing policy of recruiting directly, offering good terms and favourable working conditions.

The UK sites require packing operatives all year round and compete with many other sectors. Terms are reviewed annually to ensure staff are retained and when needed, recruited. Pressure is applied through appropriate channels to encourage a change of political mindset to recognise the requirement for improved access to the UK for foreign nationals who want to work.

**Competition**

The group operates in a highly competitive market.

The group continually monitors and reviews market prices and undertakes regular customer reviews to ensure required service levels are being achieved. There is a constant pipeline of innovation within the product range as well as new product development meetings with all key customers. We continue to focus and review operational efficiencies to ensure that the group remains competitive in challenging market conditions.

**Going concern**

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The directors have not identified any material uncertainties which would affect the ability of the group to continue to trade for a period of at least 12 months from the date of these financial statements. Further details of the going concern assessment are included in note 1.



**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**STRATEGIC REPORT**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**Key performance indicators**

The Board assesses performance using several financial and non-financial key performance indicators (KPIs). These are regularly reviewed as to their appropriateness and measured continuously to monitor performance and comparative efficiencies across the group.

The principal financial KPIs monitored by the Board are the group EBITDA (operating profit before interest and similar charges, tax, depreciation and amortisation, and before exceptional items) and operating profit. This enables the Board to monitor overall segment profitability. Profitability of the business is considered further in the review of the business at the start of the strategic report.

Approved on behalf of the Board



**A Armstrong**  
**Director**  
**27 January 2023**

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**DIRECTORS REPORT**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

The directors present their report and financial statements for the group for the year ended 27 August 2022.

**Principal activities**

The principal activities of the group are the growing, sourcing, packing and marketing of fresh potatoes including Jersey Royals, daffodil bulbs and flowers, and the supply of Restrain storage and ripening technology to growers and processors. The principal activity of the company is that of a holding company.

**Future developments**

The 2022 potato harvest is now successfully completed. The group's UK growing business has had a successful season with decent yields and good quality overall, and with the majority of the crop on fixed price contracts the group remains confident about the performance of this business.

The Restrain business, with its potato storage technology, continues to take advantage of changes in EU and UK legislation whereby the Annex 1 approval for its main competitor technology, CIPC, has been withdrawn. Restrain is expanding on a global basis as its low-cost and environmentally friendly technology gains approval in new territories. The group has continued to develop its new software platform Crop4sight, a technology which is proven to provide accurate crop development predictions and yield data. The system has continued to be rolled out commercially during the 2022 growing season with an irrigation module added for this season. The product has assisted growers maximise the marketable yield of their crops and provide supply chain companies with cumulative yield and size fraction data from a large variety of crops. Further enhancements to the Crop4sight technology are now in development utilising artificial intelligence and satellite technology and these will improve the user insights and experience during the 2023 growing season.

**Post balance sheet events**

There were no significant events after the date of the balance sheet and up to the date of signing these financial statements.

**Directors**

The directors who held office during the period and up to the date of signature of the financial statements were as follows:

Directors:

A Armstrong

A Burt

M Burt

M R Clarke

G M Urmston (resigned May 2022)

**Results and dividends**

The loss after tax for the year was £4,405,000 (2021: £1,269,000).

The Directors have not declared a dividend during the year (2021: £nil).

**Research and development**

Research continues in three major areas: developing new and improved potato varieties with increased resistance to diseases in conjunction with the James Hutton Institute; treatments and products to assist in the storage of potatoes and the development of crop prediction technology which will provide accurate crop data for growers and processors alike.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**DIRECTORS REPORT**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**Employee involvement and engagement**

The Directors recognise the benefits which arise from keeping employees informed of the group’s progress and through their participation in the group’s performance. The group is therefore committed to provide its employees with information on a regular basis and, to consult them so that their views may be taken into account in making decisions which may affect their interests and to encourage their participation in schemes through which they will benefit from the group’s progress and performance improvement.

One means of engaging with employees is a regular business update, open to all employees, to enable employees to engage directly with the business, its directors and senior management, understand business performance and strategy and to ask questions of, and make comments to, senior personnel. The group also conducts regular staff surveys and employs similar feedback and consultation processes to ensure that employee interests are considered in decision-making. This resulted in employee welfare and feedback responses influencing the group’s efforts to redesign working practices during the Covid-19 pandemic.

The company places people at the heart of its strategy, such that the contribution of its people, and its impact on employees, is critical to forming strategy.

**Directors and Officers insurance**

The group has purchased insurance against Directors and Officers liability for the benefit of the Directors and Officers of the group (including its subsidiaries).

**Disabled persons**

It is the group’s policy to ensure that disabled persons are treated fairly and consistently in terms of recruitment, training, career development and promotion and that their employment opportunities are based on a realistic assessment of their aptitudes and abilities. Wherever possible, the group will continue the employment of persons who become disabled during their employment with the group through retraining, acquisition of special aids/equipment or the provision of alternative employment.

**Streamlined Energy and Carbon Reporting (SECR)**

The Directors of the company consider their energy and climate change obligations, in relation to reducing energy use and carbon emissions, as critical to the company’s values and strategy. The group’s energy and carbon use are driven by the Greenvale businesses, which accounts for the substantial majority of the group’s revenue, activities and operations. Therefore, the energy and carbon use key metrics are driven by the Greenvale businesses, and are as follows:

	<b>Year ending 27 August 2022</b>	<b>Year ending 28 August 2021</b>	<b>% change</b>
Energy consumption (kWh)			
Electricity	8,060,862	9,072,672	(11%)
Natural gas and LPG	2,913,354	2,565,206	14%
Renewable energy produced / consumed	2,528,657	2,312,235	9%
Other including vehicles	7,122,562	6,829,550	4%
Total gross emissions (tCO <sub>2</sub> e)	4,342	4,599	(5%)
Intensity ratio (tCO <sub>2</sub> e/t)	0.026	0.022	18%

The methodology used to record this data is from invoices from energy suppliers and comparing data across periods using historical profiles. Energy and fuel consumption has been converted to carbon (TCO<sub>2</sub>e) using the DEFRA published conversion factors. Fuel for Transportation has been converted using statistical data sets published by Department of Transport.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**DIRECTORS REPORT**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**Financial risk management, objectives and policies**

The group operates treasury policies to ensure no unnecessary risks are taken with the group's assets. The Board considers the primary risks relate to credit risk and liquidity risk.

*Credit risk*

The group had long established policies and procedures for controlling customer credit risk. Credit limits are established for all customers based on internal rating criteria, and by reference to an external credit rating agency, and are regularly reviewed and updated in accordance with the customer's latest financial position.

*Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the group may not be able to fund its day to day payment obligations as they fall due. The group manages liquidity risk by monitoring actual and forecast cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities. The group also monitors the drawdown of debt against the available banking facilities and reviews the level of reserves.

**Statement as to disclosure of information to the auditor**

The Directors who were in office on the date of approval of these financial statements have confirmed, as far as they are aware, that there is no relevant audit information of which the auditor was unaware. Each of the Directors have confirmed that they have taken all steps that they ought to have taken as Directors in order to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that it has been communicated to the auditor.

**Auditor**

RSM UK Audit LLP, Statutory Auditor, has indicated its willingness to continue to act as auditor.

Approved on behalf of the Board



**A Armstrong**  
**Director**  
**27 January 2023**

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES STATEMENT**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

The directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial period. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law).

Under Company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the group and the company and of the profit or loss of the group for that period.

In preparing those financial statements, the directors are required to:

- a. select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- b. make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- c. state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
- d. prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the group's and the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the group and the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the group and the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF PRODUCE**  
**INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**Opinion**

We have audited the financial statements of Produce Investments Limited (the ‘parent company’) and its subsidiaries (the ‘group’) for the year ended 27 August 2022 which comprise the consolidated income statement, the consolidated statement of other comprehensive income, the consolidated and company statements of financial position, the consolidated and company statements of changes in equity, the consolidated statement of cash flows and notes to the financial statements, including significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion, the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the group’s and of the parent company’s affairs as at 27 August 2022 and of the group’s loss for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice;
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

**Basis for opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the group and parent company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

**Conclusions relating to going concern**

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the group’s or the parent company’s ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of this report.

**Other information**

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information contained within the annual report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED  
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF PRODUCE  
INVESTMENTS LIMITED  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006**

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the strategic report and the directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the strategic report and the directors' report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

**Matters on which we are required to report by exception**

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the group and the parent company and their environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the strategic report or the directors' report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept by the parent company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the parent company financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

**Responsibilities of directors**

As explained more fully in the directors' responsibilities statement set out on page 11, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the group's and the parent company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the group or the parent company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

**Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

**The extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud**

Irregularities are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. The objectives of our audit are to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding compliance with laws and regulations that have a direct effect on the determination of material amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, to perform audit procedures to help identify instances of non-compliance with other laws and regulations that may have a material effect on the financial statements, and to respond appropriately to identified or suspected non-compliance with laws and regulations identified during the audit.

In relation to fraud, the objectives of our audit are to identify and assess the risk of material misstatement of the financial statements due to fraud, to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the assessed risks of material misstatement due to fraud through designing and implementing appropriate responses and to respond appropriately to fraud or suspected fraud identified during the audit.

However, it is the primary responsibility of management, with the oversight of those charged with governance, to ensure that the entity's operations are conducted in accordance with the provisions of laws and regulations and for the prevention and detection of fraud.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED  
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF PRODUCE  
INVESTMENTS LIMITED  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**The extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud (continued)**

In identifying and assessing risks of material misstatement in respect of irregularities, including fraud, the group audit engagement team:

- obtained an understanding of the nature of the industry and sector, including the legal and regulatory framework that the group and parent company operates in and how the group and parent company are complying with the legal and regulatory framework;
- inquired of management, and those charged with governance, about their own identification and assessment of the risks of irregularities, including any known actual, suspected or alleged instances of fraud;
- discussed matters about non-compliance with laws and regulations and how fraud might occur including assessment of how and where the financial statements may be susceptible to fraud.

As a result of these procedures we consider the most significant laws and regulations that have a direct impact on the financial statements are FRS 102, the Companies Act 2006 and tax compliance regulations. We performed audit procedures to detect non-compliances which may have a material impact on the financial statements which included reviewing financial statement disclosures, evaluating advice received from external tax advisors.

The most significant laws and regulations that have an indirect impact on the financial statements are those in relation to food safety. We performed audit procedures to inquire of management whether the group is in compliance with these law and regulations and inspected supporting documentation.

The group audit engagement team identified the risk of management override of controls and revenue recognition as the areas where the financial statements were most susceptible to material misstatement due to fraud. Audit procedures performed included but were not limited to testing manual journal entries and other adjustments and evaluating the business rationale in relation to significant, unusual transactions and transactions entered into outside the normal course of business and substantive testing in relation to revenue recognition and revenue cut-off procedures.

..

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: <http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities> This description forms part of our auditor's report.

**Use of our report**

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

*Michael Thornton*

MICHAEL THORNTON (Senior Statutory Auditor)  
For and on behalf of RSM UK AUDIT LLP, Statutory Auditor  
Chartered Accountants  
Fifth Floor  
Central Square  
29 Wellington Street  
Leeds  
LS1 4DL

30/01/23



**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

	<i>Notes</i>	27 August 2022 £'000	28 August 2021 £'000
<b>Turnover</b>	3	142,231	151,024
Cost of sales		<u>(80,464)</u>	<u>(95,025)</u>
<b>Gross profit</b>		61,767	55,999
Administrative expenses		(64,083)	(56,747)
Exceptional items	10	(1,199)	(245)
Operating loss		<u>(3,515)</u>	<u>(993)</u>
Interest payable and other similar expenses	7	(1,925)	(1,237)
Interest receivable and other similar income	8	15	19
Share of result of associate	17	279	227
Loss before tax	9	<u>(5,146)</u>	<u>(1,984)</u>
Taxation	12	741	715
<b>Loss after tax</b>		<u>(4,405)</u>	<u>(1,269)</u>
<b>Attributable to:</b>			
Owners of the parent		(4,775)	(1,785)
Non-controlling interests		370	516
		<u>(4,405)</u>	<u>(1,269)</u>

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

	<i>Notes</i>	<b>27 August 2022 £'000</b>	<b>28 August 2021 £'000</b>
Loss for the period		<u><b>(4,405)</b></u>	<u>(1,269)</u>
Other comprehensive income:			
Actuarial gain in respect of pension scheme	6	<b>5,645</b>	1,106
Deferred tax movement on actuarial gain	12	<u><b>(1,411)</b></u>	<u>(277)</u>
Other comprehensive income for the period		<u><b>4,234</b></u>	<u>829</u>
Total comprehensive loss for the period		<u><b>(171)</b></u>	<u>(440)</u>
Attributable to:			
Owners of the parent		<b>(541)</b>	(956)
Non-controlling interests		<u><b>370</b></u>	<u>516</u>
		<u><b>(171)</b></u>	<u>(440)</u>

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

	<i>Notes</i>	<b>27 August 2022 £'000</b>	<b>28 August 2021 £'000</b>
<b>FIXED ASSETS</b>			
Goodwill	14	5,599	3,961
Other intangible assets	15	33	31
Total intangible assets		<u>5,632</u>	<u>3,992</u>
Tangible fixed assets	16	35,721	36,698
Investments	17	611	332
		<u>41,964</u>	<u>41,022</u>
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Stocks	19	7,291	4,825
Biological assets	20	9,511	8,856
Debtors due within one year	21	20,598	22,402
Cash at bank and in hand		4,223	6,774
		<u>41,623</u>	<u>42,857</u>
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	22	(35,630)	(27,562)
<b>NET CURRENT ASSETS</b>		<u>5,993</u>	<u>15,295</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		<u>47,957</u>	<u>56,317</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	23	(15,718)	(17,758)
Defined benefit pension scheme liability	6	(3,486)	(9,635)
<b>NET ASSETS</b>		<u>28,753</u>	<u>28,924</u>
<b>CAPITAL AND RESERVES</b>			
Called up share capital	28	-	-
Share premium account	29	-	-
Merger reserve	29	4,001	4,001
Profit and loss reserves	29	23,158	23,699
<b>EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT</b>		<u>27,159</u>	<u>27,700</u>
<b>NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS</b>		<u>1,594</u>	<u>1,224</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<u>28,753</u>	<u>28,924</u>

The financial statements on pages 15 to 49 were approved by the board of directors and authorised on 27 January 2023 and signed on its behalf by:



**A Armstrong**  
**Director**

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**COMPANY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

	<i>Notes</i>	<b>27 August 2022 £'000</b>	<b>28 August 2021 £'000</b>
<b>FIXED ASSETS</b>			
Investments	18	33,615	33,615
		<u>33,615</u>	<u>33,615</u>
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Debtors due within one year	21	20,357	19,937
Cash at bank and in hand		13	5
		<u>20,370</u>	<u>19,942</u>
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	22	(20,949)	(16,889)
<b>NET CURRENT ASSETS</b>		<u>(579)</u>	<u>3,053</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		<u>33,036</u>	<u>36,668</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	23	(14,000)	(16,000)
<b>NET ASSETS</b>		<u>19,036</u>	<u>20,668</u>
<b>CAPITAL AND RESERVES</b>			
Called up share capital	28	-	-
Share premium account	29	-	-
Profit and loss reserves	29	15,035	16,667
Merger reserve	29	4,001	4,001
Other reserve	29	-	-
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<u>19,036</u>	<u>20,668</u>

As permitted by s408 Companies Act 2006, the company has not presented its own statement of comprehensive income and related notes as it prepares group accounts. The company's loss for the period and total comprehensive expense was £1,632,000 (2021: £764,000).

The financial statements on pages 15 to 49 were approved by the board of directors and authorised on 27 January 2023 and signed on its behalf by:



**A Armstrong**  
**Director**

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

	Called up share capital	Share premium account	Merger reserve	Profit and loss reserves	Total controlling interests	Non- controlling interest	Total Equity
	(Note 28)	(Note 29)	(Note 29)	(Note 29)			
	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
At 1 September 2020	-	-	4,001	24,655	28,656	708	29,364
<b>(Loss)/profit for the year</b>	-	-	-	(1,785)	(1,785)	516	(1,269)
<b>Other comprehensive income:</b>							
Actuarial gain in respect of pension scheme	-	-	-	1,106	1,106	-	1,106
Deferred tax on actuarial gain	-	-	-	(277)	(277)	-	(277)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	-	-	-	(956)	(956)	516	(440)
At 28 August 2021	-	-	4,001	23,699	27,700	1,224	28,924
<b>(Loss)/profit for the year</b>	-	-	-	(4,775)	(4,775)	370	(4,405)
<b>Other comprehensive income:</b>							
Actuarial gain in respect of pension scheme	-	-	-	5,645	5,645	-	5,645
Deferred tax on actuarial gain	-	-	-	(1,411)	(1,411)	-	(1,411)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	-	-	-	(541)	(541)	370	(171)
At 27 August 2022	-	-	4,001	23,158	27,159	1,594	28,753

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

	Called up share capital <i>(Note 28)</i> £'000	Share premium account <i>(Note 29)</i> £'000	Merger reserve <i>(Note 29)</i> £'000	Profit and loss reserves <i>(Note 29)</i> £'000	Other reserve <i>(Note 29)</i> £'000	Total £'000
<b>At 1 September 2020</b>	-	-	4,001	17,431	-	21,432
Loss and total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	(764)	-	(764)
<b>At 28 August 2021</b>	-	-	4,001	16,667	-	20,668
Loss and total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	(1,632)	-	(1,632)
<b>At 27 August 2022</b>	-	-	4,001	15,035	-	19,036

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

	Year ended 27 August 2022 £'000	Year ended 28 August 2021 £'000
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Loss after tax for the period	(4,405)	(1,269)
Adjustments to reconcile loss after tax for the period to net cash flow from operating activities:		
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets	5,814	6,265
Amortisation of intangible assets	626	604
Other exceptional items	-	95
(Gain)/Loss on disposal of tangible fixed assets	(226)	26
Difference between pension contributions paid and amounts recognised in profit and loss	(648)	(560)
Interest payable and other similar expenses	1,925	1,237
Interest receivable and other similar income	15	(19)
Share of result of associates	(279)	(227)
Taxation	(741)	(716)
	<u>2,051</u>	<u>5,436</u>
Movements in working capital:		
Decrease / (increase) in trade and other debtors	1,100	(3,150)
(Increase) in stock and biological assets	(3,121)	(362)
Increase / (decrease) in trade and other creditors	6,009	(726)
<b>Cash flows generated from operating activities</b>	<b>6,039</b>	<b>1,198</b>
<b>Income taxes repaid</b>	<b>95</b>	<b>825</b>
<b>Net cashflow from operating activities</b>	<b>6,134</b>	<b>2,023</b>
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds on disposal of tangible fixed assets	311	105
Purchase of tangible fixed assets	(3,005)	(2,147)
Payments for acquisitions	(2,027)	-
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(4,730)</b>	<b>(2,042)</b>
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Bank loans repaid during the period	(2,014)	(2,016)
Invoice finance movement during the period	360	6,309
Hire purchase financing	(589)	(406)
Net interest paid	(1,711)	(1,040)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<b>(3,954)</b>	<b>2,847</b>
<b>Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(2,551)</b>	<b>2,828</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	6,774	3,946
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of period</b>	<b>4,223</b>	<b>6,774</b>

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**1 Accounting policies**

**General information**

The Company is a private company limited by shares and is registered and incorporated in the UK. Its registered office is Unit 7 The Forum, Minerva Business Park, Lynch Wood, Peterborough, Cambridgeshire, PE2 6FT.

The Company and its subsidiaries is a leading operator in the fresh potato and daffodil sectors. The group has vertically integrated activities covering seed and bulb development, seed and bulb production, farming, processing/packing, and supply of produce to the major retailers. The company's subsidiaries are listed in note 18.

**Rounding**

The financial statements and notes to the financial statements are rounded to the nearest £000. As a result, tables in these financial statements may not cast due to rounding.

**Basis of preparation**

These company and group financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 'The Financing Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' ('FRS 102') and the requirements of the Companies Act 2006, including the provisions of the Large and Medium sized Companies and Groups (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention modified to include certain financial instruments at fair value. The financial statements are prepared in sterling (£) and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (£'000) except when otherwise indicated.

**Reduced disclosures**

In accordance with FRS 102, the company has taken advantage of exemptions from following disclosure requirements:

- Section 7 'Statement of Cash Flows' – Presentation of a Statement of Cash Flow and related notes and disclosures.
- Section 11 'Basic Financial Instruments' & Section 12 'Other Financial Instrument Issues' – Carrying amounts for financial instruments measured at amortised cost or cost less impairment; interest income/expense and net gains/losses for financial instruments measured at amortised cost, loan defaults or breaches, and descriptions of hedging relationships.
- Section 33 'Related Party Disclosures' – Compensation for key management personnel.

**Basis of consolidation**

The consolidated financial statements incorporate those of the company and all of its subsidiaries (i.e. entities that the group controls through its power to govern the financial and operating policies so as to obtain economic benefits). Subsidiaries acquired during the year are consolidated using the purchase method. Their results are incorporated from the date that control passes. All financial statements are made up to 27 August 2022.

All intra-group transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies are eliminated on consolidation. Unrealised losses are also eliminated on consolidation unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring the accounting policies used into line with those used by other members of the group.

The cost of a business combination is the fair value at the acquisition date, of the assets given, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed, plus directly attributable costs. The excess of the cost of a business combination over the fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired is recognised as goodwill.

Any non-controlling interest in the acquiree is recognised at the non-controlling interest's share of the acquiree's net identifiable assets, liabilities and provisions for contingent liabilities recognised at the acquisition date.

*Provisional fair values*

Provisional fair values recognised for business combinations in previous periods are adjusted retrospectively for final fair values determined in the 12 months following the acquisition date.



**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**1 Accounting policies (continued)**

**Basis of consolidation (continued)**

*Loss of control*

A subsidiary is no longer consolidated when control is lost. The difference between any disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the subsidiary's net assets (including related goodwill) is recognised in profit or loss as a gain or loss on disposal.

*Change in interest where control is not obtained or lost*

Where an interest in a subsidiary is increased or reduced, but control is not obtained or lost, the difference between the fair value of any consideration paid or received and the change to the non-controlling interest is recognised directly in equity and attributed to owners of the parent.

**Company statement of comprehensive income**

As permitted by s408 Companies Act 2006, the company has not presented its own statement of comprehensive income as it prepares group accounts and the company's individual statement of financial position shows the company's profit or loss for the financial period.

**Going Concern**

The directors consider the going concern basis to be appropriate following their assessment of the group's financial position and its ability to meet its obligations as and when they fall due. In making their assessment they have taken into account the following:

- The capital structure and liquidity of the group;
- The financial performance of the group since the balance sheet date;
- The current base case trading projections and cash flow forecasts for the group;
- Sensitivities to the base case, particularly regarding underperformance from one of the seasonal businesses.

This review, including the sensitivity analysis, led the directors to conclude that the group could still meet its obligations as they fall due and that the going concern basis was appropriate.

**Foreign currency**

The company and group consolidated financial statements are presented in sterling (£), which is also the company's functional currency. Each entity in the group determines its own functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency.

*Transactions and balances*

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the group entities in their respective functional currency at the rate prevailing at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated into the functional currency at the spot rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date. All differences are taken to profit and loss.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the initial transactions and not subsequently re-translated. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are translated using the exchange rate at the date when the fair value is determined.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**1 Accounting policies (continued)**

**Turnover**

Turnover is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the group and the turnover can be reliably measured. Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received, excluding discounts, rebates and sales taxes (e.g. Value Added Tax) or duty. The group assesses its turnover arrangements against specific criteria to determine if it is acting as principal or agent. The group has concluded that it is acting as a principal in all of its turnover arrangements.

The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before turnover is recognised:

- Turnover from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer. Usually the risks and rewards of ownership transfer on despatch of the goods, however, for some customers, the risks and rewards of ownership pass to the buyer when the goods arrive with the buyer. Turnover from the sale of potatoes, daffodil flowers and bulbs to retailers and processors, is recognised on despatch. Turnover from the sale of seed potatoes is recognised on confirmed delivery. Given that goods are principally fresh food products that arrive with the buyer within hours of despatch, the date of despatch and the date of arrival are typically the same. Sales of services comprising the rental of machines and access to the Restrain technology under hire agreements are recognised on a straight line basis over the expected period of usage of the machine, commencing at the start of the storage season. Invoices raised in advance are deferred within accruals and deferred income and released to the income statement over the expected term of the agreement.
- Where the hire agreements include additional amounts due on confirmation of storage quantities, income is recognised when the calculation and collection of the amount is considered probable, which is typically on customer confirmation.

**Employee benefits**

The costs of short-term employee benefits are recognised as a liability and an expense as incurred.

The group recognises a provision for annual leave accrued by employees as a result of services rendered in the current period, and which employees are entitled to carry forward and use within the next 12 months. The provision is measured at the salary cost payable for the period of absence.

Termination benefits are recognised immediately as an expense when the group is demonstrably committed to terminate the employment of an employee or to provide termination benefits.

**Pensions and other post-employment benefits**

The group operates a defined benefit pension plan, which requires contributions to be made to a separately administered fund. From 31 October 2007 the defined benefit plan ceased to accrue benefits going forward and accordingly there are no current service costs. The group will continue to fund the scheme to ensure that it can meet its obligations. The cost of providing benefits under the defined benefit plan is determined using the Projected Unit Credit method, calculated by an independent actuary every three years, and updated on an annual basis. Actuarial gains and losses are recognised directly in equity and included as part of other comprehensive income.

The past service costs are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the average period until the benefits become vested. If the benefits have already vested, immediately following the introduction of, or changes to, a pension plan, past service costs are recognised.

The defined benefit asset or liability comprises the present value of the defined benefit obligation, less past service costs and actuarial gains and losses not yet recognised, less the fair value of plan assets out of which the obligations are to be settled. Plan assets are not available to the creditors of the group, nor can they be paid directly to the group. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of high-quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid and that have terms to maturity approximating to the terms of the related pension liability. Asset fair values are based on market price information and in the case of quoted securities it is the published bid price. The value of any defined benefit asset recognised is restricted to the sum of any past service costs and actuarial gains and losses not yet recognised and the present value of any economic benefits available in the form of refunds from the plan or reductions in the future contributions to the plan.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**1 Accounting policies (continued)**

**Pensions and other post-employment benefits (continued)**

In addition to the defined benefit plan, the group operates a stakeholder scheme and a personal pension plan. These are both defined contribution schemes. Contributions payable into these schemes during the period are charged to profit and loss as they fall due. Differences between contributions payable in the period and contributions actually paid are shown as either accruals or prepayments in the statement of financial position.

**Taxation**

The tax expense represents the sum of the current tax expense and deferred tax expense. Current tax assets are recognised when tax paid exceeds the tax payable.

Current and deferred tax is charged or credited to profit or loss, except when it relates to items charged or credited to other comprehensive income or equity, when the tax follows the transaction or event it relates to and is also charged or credited to other comprehensive income, or equity.

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities and deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if and only if, there is a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and the group intends either to settle on the net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Current tax is based on taxable profit for the year. Current tax assets and liabilities are measured using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised in respect of all timing differences that exist at the reporting date. Timing differences are differences between taxable profits and total comprehensive income that arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in different periods from their recognition in the financial statements. Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered by the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Deferred tax is recognised on income or expenses from subsidiaries and associates, that will be assessed to or allow for tax in a future period except where the group is able to control the reversal of the timing difference and it is probable that the timing difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax is recognised on differences between the value of assets (other than goodwill) and liabilities recognised in a business combination and the amounts that can be deducted or assessed for tax. The deferred tax recognised is adjusted against goodwill.

**Exceptional items**

The group presents as exceptional items on the face of the income statement those material items of income and expense which, because of their nature and incidence of the events giving rise to them, merit separate presentation to allow shareholders to understand better the elements of financial performance in that year, so as to facilitate comparison with prior periods and to better assess trends in financial performance.

**Intangible assets – goodwill**

Goodwill is initially measured at cost being the excess of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the acquisition date fair value of any previous equity in the acquiree, over the fair value of the Group's share of the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If this consideration is lower than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognised in profit or loss.

Goodwill, is capitalised and written off evenly over 10 years as in the opinion of the directors, this represents the period over which the goodwill is expected to give rise to economic benefits.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**1 Accounting policies (continued)**

**Intangible assets – other than goodwill**

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is their fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and impairment losses. Internally generated intangible assets, excluding capitalised development costs, are not capitalised and expenditure is reflected in profit and loss in the period in which the expenditure is incurred. All intangible assets of the group are assessed as having finite lives.

Intangible assets are amortised over their useful economic life. The amortisation period and method is reviewed at least at each period end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates.

*Research and development costs*

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Development expenditures on an individual project are recognised as an intangible asset when the group can demonstrate:

- The technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale.
- Its intention to complete and its ability to use or sell the asset.
- How the asset will generate future economic benefits.
- The availability of resources to complete the asset.
- The ability to measure reliably the expenditure during development.

Amortisation of the asset begins when development is complete and the asset is available for use. Such assets are amortised straight line over 5 years, being the period of expected future benefit. During the period of development, the asset is tested for impairment annually.

*Patents and licences*

Patents are the accumulated costs of applying for patents in the UK. An amortisation period of 5 years (straight line) is used as a conservative estimate of the length of effectiveness of the patent.

**Tangible fixed assets**

Tangible fixed assets are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost net of accumulated depreciation and/or accumulated impairment losses, if any. Cost includes the cost of replacing part of the asset and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met. When significant parts of assets are required to be replaced in intervals, the group recognises such parts as individual assets with specific useful lives and depreciation rates. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised in the carrying amount of the asset as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in profit and loss as incurred.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the asset as follows:

- |                         |                 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| – Buildings             | 4 to 50 years   |
| – Plant and equipment   | 5 to 15 years   |
| – Fixtures and fittings | 2 to 10 years   |
| – Land                  | Not depreciated |

Assets are derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit and loss when the asset is derecognised. The assets' residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**1 Accounting policies (continued)**

**Impairment of fixed assets including goodwill**

At each reporting date, the group reviews the carrying amounts of its fixed assets including goodwill to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, the group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss. Impairment losses on goodwill are never reversed.

**Leases**

The determination of whether an arrangement is, or contains, a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at inception date: whether fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets or the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset.

*Group as a lessee*

Finance leases, which transfer to the group substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item, are capitalised at the commencement of the lease at the fair value of the leased asset or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are recognised in profit and loss. Leased assets are depreciated over the useful life of the asset. However, if there is no reasonable certainty that the group will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term, the asset is depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset and the lease term.

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in profit and loss on a straight line basis over the lease term.

*Group as a lessor*

Leases where the group does not transfer substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased asset are classified as operating leases. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income.

Rental income from assets leased under operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Rent free periods or other incentives given to the lessee are accounted for as a reduction to the rental income and recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

**Investments in subsidiaries and associates - company**

In the separate accounts of the company, interests in subsidiaries and associates are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Interests in subsidiaries and associates are assessed for impairment at each reporting date. Any impairment loss or reversals of impairment losses are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**1 Accounting policies (continued)**

**Investments in associates**

An associate is an entity over which the group exerts significant influence. In the group accounts, associates are accounted for using the equity method. Under the equity method, the investment in the associate is carried in the statement of financial position at cost, plus post-acquisition changes in the group's share of net assets of the associate. The amount recognised in profit and loss reflects the group's share of the results of the associate. Losses in an associate in excess of the carrying amount of the investment in that associate are not recognised unless the group has incurred obligations or has made payments on behalf of the associate, in which case a provision is recognised. Unrealised gains and losses resulting from transactions between the group and the associate are eliminated to the extent of the interest in the associate. Where necessary, adjustments are made to bring the accounting policies of the associate into line with these used by the group. Dividends received from the associate reduce the carrying amount of the investment.

The share of result of associates is shown on the face of the statement of comprehensive income.

**Other investments**

Trade investments are equity investments over which the group has no significant influence, joint control or control and are initially measured at transaction price.

**Stocks**

Stocks are carried at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs incurred in bringing each product to its present location and conditions are accounted for as follows:

- Raw materials - purchase cost on a first in, first out basis.
- Finished goods - cost of direct materials and labour and a proportion of manufacturing overheads based on normal operating capacity but excluding borrowing costs.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

**Biological assets and agricultural produce**

The group's operations include activities which are agricultural in nature and are subject to the recognition, measurement and disclosure requirements of FRS 102 Section 34 – 'Specialised Activities'. The group has identified its potato and daffodil bulb crops in the ground as biological assets and applies the cost model. Under the cost model, biological assets are recognised at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Agricultural produce harvested from the group's biological assets is measured at the point of harvest at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and included in stock.

**Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Where the group expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the income statement net of any reimbursement.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**1 Accounting policies (continued)**

**Financial Instruments**

The group has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 ‘Basic Financial Instruments’ and Section 12 ‘Other Financial Instruments Issues’ of FRS 102 in full, to all its financial instruments.

*Recognition and measurement of financial instruments*

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets and financial liabilities are only offset and the net amounts presented in the financial statements when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

*Financial assets*

Trade debtors and other debtors (including accrued income) are initially measured at the transaction price including transaction costs and subsequently measured at amortised cost, being the transaction price less any amounts settled and any impairment losses.

*Impairment of financial assets*

Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at each reporting end date.

Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows have been affected. If an asset is impaired, the impairment loss is the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of the estimated cash flows discounted at the asset’s original effective interest rate. The impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss.

If there is a decrease in the impairment loss arising from an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the impairment is reversed. The reversal is such that the current carrying amount does not exceed what the carrying amount would have been, had the impairment not previously been recognised. The impairment reversal is recognised in profit or loss.

*Financial liabilities and equity*

Financial instruments are classified as liabilities and equity instruments according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the group after deducting all of its liabilities.

*Financial liabilities*

Trade creditors and other creditors (including accruals) are initially measured at the transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost, being transaction price less any amounts settled.

*Borrowings*

Borrowings which include bank loans are initially recognised at transaction price, including transaction costs and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Under the effective interest method, the interest expense is recognised at the effective interest rate which is the rate that exactly discounts future discounted payments through the expected life of a loan and is included in interest payable and other similar expenses.

*Derivatives*

Derivatives, including foreign currency forward contracts and options to acquire property, are initially recognised at fair value on the date the derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured to fair value, at each reporting date. Fair value gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss.

*Derecognition*

A financial asset (or part thereof) is derecognised only when the contractual rights to cash flows expire or are settled, or substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to another party, or if some (but not substantially all) risks and rewards of ownership are retained but control of the asset has transferred to another party that is able to sell the asset in its entirety to an unrelated third party. A financial liability (or part thereof) is derecognised when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**1 Accounting policies (continued)**

**Financial Instruments (continued)**

*Equity instruments*

Equity instruments issued by the group are recorded at the fair value of the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. Dividends payable on equity instruments are recognised as liabilities once they are no longer at the discretion of the group.

**2 Judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty**

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

**Critical accounting estimates and assumptions**

The company and group make estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates and assumptions will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

Biological assets are carried on the balance sheet at cost and are analysed in note 20 between potato crops and daffodil bulb crops. The cost of daffodil bulbs relates to bulbs planted and farmed over multiple periods. The cost of planting and farming the related daffodil bulb is therefore the subject of estimation. The Directors believe that the life cycle of a bulb's daffodil production varies depending on variety. Accordingly, costs incurred on daffodil production are included in the determination of costs for up to 7 years after planting. Potato crops are stated at cost. They only relate to the current season with the exception of seed stock farmed in Jersey for subsequent periods of production. Determining the cost of the Jersey seed stock is also subject to estimation as the Directors have to allocate costs of farming in Jersey between the current year harvest and the maintenance of seed stock for future periods.

The company has recognised a deferred tax asset in relation to timing differences in relation to pension scheme liabilities and tax losses. The directors are of the opinion that sufficient taxable profits will be generated in the future to enable this asset to be realised.

The measurement of defined benefit pension obligations requires estimation of future changes in salaries and inflation, as well as mortality rates, the expected return on assets and the selection of a suitable discount rate. Defined benefit pension obligations at the reporting date were valued at £3.5m (2021: £9.6m) - see note 6 for further details.

**Critical areas of judgement**

The group reviews whether intangible assets are impaired on an annual basis, this requires an estimation of the value in use of the cash generating units to which the intangible assets are allocated. This involves estimation of future cash flows and choosing a suitable discount rate. No impairment charge or impairment reversal was recognised in the current year, nor in the previous period. Intangible assets at the reporting date had a carrying value of £6.6m (2021: £4.0m) - see notes 14 and 15 for further details.



**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

**3 Turnover**

An analysis of the group's turnover by class of business is as follows:

	<b>Year ended 27 August 2022 £'000</b>	<b>Year ended 28 August 2021 £'000</b>
Fresh	110,154	111,858
Agri-Tech	7,193	7,081
Other	24,884	32,085
	<u>142,231</u>	<u>151,024</u>

An analysis of the geographical location of the group's turnover is as follows:

	<b>Year ended 27 August 2022 £'000</b>	<b>Year ended 28 August 2021 £'000</b>
United Kingdom	132,680	140,364
EU countries	5,168	6,388
Rest of the world	4,383	4,272
	<u>142,231</u>	<u>151,024</u>

**4 Employees**

The average number of persons (including Directors) employed by the group during the period was:

	<b>2022 Number</b>	<b>2021 Number</b>
Production and warehouse	705	722
Management and administration	143	156
	<u>848</u>	<u>878</u>

The aggregate payroll costs of the above were:

	<b>2022 £'000</b>	<b>2021 £'000</b>
Wages and salaries	32,062	30,845
Social security costs	2,938	2,372
Pension costs	892	971
	<u>35,892</u>	<u>34,188</u>

Wages and salaries costs include agency labour amounting to £2,107,000 (2021: £2,481,000).

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

**5 Directors' remuneration**

The aggregate amount of remuneration paid to directors, who are considered to be the only key management personnel, by the group during the period was:

	<b>Year ended 27 August 2022 £'000</b>	<b>Year ended 28 August 2021 £'000</b>
Emoluments for qualifying services	456	524
Social security	59	63
	<u>515</u>	<u>587</u>

There was one director (2021: one) in the current year that was accruing retirement benefits.

Remuneration disclosed above includes the following amounts paid to the highest paid director:

	<b>Year ended 27 August 2022 £'000</b>	<b>Year ended 28 August 2021 £'000</b>
Emoluments for qualifying services	281	281
Social security	36	35
Pension costs	-	-
	<u>317</u>	<u>316</u>

The Directors did not receive any remuneration from the company for their services to the company in the current year or prior period. The company is unable to separately identify the proportion of the remuneration the Directors receive from other group companies that is attributable to their services performed in the company.

**6 Retirement benefits**

**Group**

The group operates a defined contribution stakeholder scheme and personal pension plan for various employees, the assets of which are held separately from those of the group in independently administered funds. Contributions to these defined contribution pension plans for the period amounted to £892,000 (2021: £854,000).

The group also operates a Defined Benefit Scheme, the Greenvale Produce Pension Plan. The benefits provided by the plan are final salary defined benefits with the contributions paid by the group on a balance of cost basis. The plan is run by the Trustees of the plan who ensure that the plan is run in accordance with the Trust Deed & Rules of the plan and complies with legislation. The Trustees are required by law to fund the plan on prudent funding assumptions under the Trust Deed & Rules of the plan. The contributions payable by the group to fund the plan are set by Trustees after consulting the group. The assets of the plan are invested in managed funds with Legal & General Investment Management. The Plan closed for future accrual on 31 October 2007.

The Trustees use the defined accrued benefits method for determining funding. This method is suitable for funding a scheme that is closed for future accrual. During the year ended 27 August 2022, the group paid contributions of £644,000 (2021: £619,000). In addition, the group pays the costs of administering the plan and any levies required by the Pensions Protection Fund and the Pensions Regulator.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

**6 Retirement benefits (continued)**

The following list is not exhaustive but covers the main risks for the plan. Some of the risks can be reduced by adjusting the funding strategy with the help of the Trustees, for example: investment matching risk. Other risks cannot easily be removed, for example: longevity risk, and the group must be aware of these risks and ask the Trustees to monitor them closely.

**Investment Return Risk:** If the assets under perform returns assumed in setting funding targets, then additional contributions may be required at subsequent Valuations

**Investment Matching Risk:** The Plan invests significantly in equity type assets, whereas the solvency target is closely related to the return on bonds. If the equity type assets have fallen in value relative to the matching assets of bonds additional contributions may be required.

**Longevity Risk:** If future improvements in mortality exceed the assumptions made then additional contributions may be required

**Legislative Risk:** Government may introduce overriding legislation which leads to an increase in the value of Plan benefits

**Solvency Risk:** As the funding target is not a solvency target, the assets of the Plan may not be sufficient to provide all members with the full value of their benefits on a Plan wind up.

The group's defined benefit scheme obligations are as follows:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
Present value of defined benefit obligations	(31,912)	(46,123)
Fair value of plan assets	28,426	36,488
Plan deficit per statement of financial position	<u>(3,486)</u>	<u>(9,635)</u>

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation are as follows:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
Defined benefit obligation at start of period	(46,123)	(42,785)
Interest expense	(705)	(700)
Past service cost	-	(59)
Remeasurements of obligation		
- Financials	-	-
- Demographics	13,692	(3,291)
- Experience	-	-
Benefits paid	1,224	712
Defined benefit obligation at the end of the period	<u>(31,912)</u>	<u>(46,123)</u>

Changes in the fair value of plan assets are as follows:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
Fair value of plan assets at start of period	36,488	31,662
Interest on plan assets	561	522
Contribution by employer	648	619
Benefits paid	(1,224)	(712)
Actual return on plan assets less interest	(8,047)	4,397
Fair value of plan assets at the end of period	<u>28,426</u>	<u>36,488</u>

The actual return on plan assets was £7,486,000 (2021: £4,919,000).

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

**6 Retirement benefits (continued)**

Amounts recognised in profit and loss are as follows:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
Interest cost on obligations	(705)	(700)
Interest on plan assets	561	522
Net finance costs	<u>(144)</u>	<u>(178)</u>
Past service cost recognised within exceptional	-	(59)
	<u><u>(144)</u></u>	<u><u>(237)</u></u>

All plan costs are met directly by the group and form part of staff costs.

The group expects to contribute at least £667,000 to the defined benefit pension plan in the year ended August 2023, assuming no changes to current agreed funding plans.

The analysis of scheme assets at the reporting date were as follows:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
Fair Value of plan assets:		
Equities	15,983	18,925
Corporate Bonds	12,283	17,457
Cash	160	106
	<u><u>28,426</u></u>	<u><u>36,488</u></u>

The plan assets are held exclusively within instruments with quoted market prices in an active market with the exception of cash. The plan does not invest directly in property owned by the group, or in shares issued by the group.

The principal assumptions used in determining pension obligations for the plan are shown below:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>%</b>	<b>%</b>
Discount rate	3.95	1.55
Expected rate of return on assets	1.65	1.65
Future salary increase	n/a	n/a
Future pension increase	3.3	3.10
Inflation (RPI) assumption	3.6	3.30
Inflation (CPI) assumption	<u>3.1</u>	<u>2.50</u>

The underlying mortality assumption is based upon the standard table known as S3NXA with scaling factors of 103% for males and 105% for females and with CMI 2018 projection model with a long term improvement rate of 1.25% p.a. (2021: 1.25%). This results in the following life expectancies:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>Years</b>	<b>Years</b>
For a male aged 65 now	87	87
For a female aged 65 now	<u>89</u>	<u>89</u>

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

**7 Interest payable and other similar expenses**

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
Interest on bank loans and other finance costs	1,781	1,059
Net interest on pension obligations	144	178
	<u>1,925</u>	<u>1,237</u>

**8 Interest receivable and other similar income**

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
Interest receivable	15	19
	<u>15</u>	<u>19</u>

**9 Loss before taxation**

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
Loss before taxation is stated after charging:		
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets - owned	5,707	6,090
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets - leased	107	129
Research and development expenditure	79	166
Amortisation of intangible fixed assets	7	17
Amortisation of goodwill	619	587
Exchange losses	97	82
Operating lease rentals	4,611	3,261
	<u>4,611</u>	<u>3,261</u>

**10 Exceptional items**

The group has identified a number of transactions in both the current year and prior period which the Directors consider exceptional. The Directors identify exceptional items as being non-recurring and at a value considered significant enough to warrant separate presentation. The exceptional items are analysed below:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
Restructuring and redundancy costs	1,199	186
Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) equalisation	-	59
	<u>1,199</u>	<u>245</u>

The group has continued to rationalise and restructure its operations. During the year and prior year, the group incurred various restructuring costs in the course of this programme, the majority of which were redundancy costs.

Last year, following the GMP legislation ruling in 2019 and an adjustment to recognise an expense in 2019, the Group estimated a further obligation of £59,000 required to equalise the members' benefits. The additional obligation is a past service cost and is recognised as exceptional in the income statement.

**11 Auditor's remuneration**

Remuneration paid to RSM UK Audit LLP and its associates by all group companies during the period was as follows:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
Audit services:		
Audit of these financial statements	93	85
Audit of financial statements of subsidiaries	37	34
Tax services:		
Advisory services	-	11
	<u>-</u>	<u>11</u>

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

**12 Taxation**

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
<b>Current tax</b>		
Corporation tax on profit for the current period	-	268
Adjustments in respect of prior periods	(307)	(83)
<b>Total current tax (credit) / charge</b>	<u>(307)</u>	<u>185</u>
<b>Deferred tax</b>		
Adjustment in respect of prior years	(200)	(205)
Effects of changes in tax rates	(56)	65
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(178)	(760)
<b>Total deferred tax credit</b>	<u>(434)</u>	<u>(900)</u>
<b>Total tax credit recognised in profit and loss</b>	<u>(741)</u>	<u>(715)</u>

In addition to the amount charged to the profit and loss, the following amounts relating to tax have been recognised directly in other comprehensive income:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
Deferred tax movement on actuarial gain	1,411	277
<b>Total tax charge recognised in other comprehensive income</b>	<u>1,411</u>	<u>277</u>

The total tax credit for the period included in the profit and loss can be reconciled to the result before tax multiplied by the standard rate of tax as follows:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
Loss before tax	<u>(5,146)</u>	<u>(1,984)</u>
Expected tax (credit) / charge based on the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2021: 19%)	(978)	(377)
Effect of:		
Adjustments in respect of prior periods	(409)	(19)
Expenses not deductible in determining taxable profit	189	91
Income not taxable for tax purposes	(94)	-
Other movements	357	488
Deferred tax not recognised	250	(102)
Change in tax rate	(56)	(796)
Tax credit for the period	<u>(741)</u>	<u>(715)</u>

At Budget 2021, the government announced that the Corporation Tax main rate would remain at 19% and will increase to 25% on 1 April 2023. The deferred tax assets and liabilities reflect these rates.

**13 Dividends**

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£000</b>	<b>£000</b>
<b>Ordinary</b>		
Dividend declared and settled	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

**14 Intangible assets – goodwill**

**Group**

	<b>Goodwill £'000</b>
<b>Cost</b>	
At 29 August 2021	12,907
Goodwill on Acquisition	<u>2,257</u>
At 27 August 2022	<u>15,164</u>
<b>Amortisation</b>	
At 29 August 2021	8,946
Amortisation	<u>619</u>
At 27 August 2022	<u>9,565</u>
<b>Net book value</b>	
At 27 August 2022	<u>5,599</u>
At 28 August 2021	<u>3,961</u>

On 18 February 2022, Jersey Royal Limited acquired trade and assets from Woodside Farms Limited. The business acquired operates in Jersey and grows potatoes. The cost of the acquisition comprised cash consideration of £3,666,352 of which £1,500,000 was paid at acquisition and the balance payable monthly in 36 equal installments.

The goodwill arising on acquisition of £2,257,000 is considered to have a useful life of 10 years.

	<b>Acquisitions £'000</b>
Tangible fixed assets	1,264
Prepaid rentals	<u>191</u>
Total Assets	1,455
Total Liabilities	-
<b>Net Assets</b>	<u>1,455</u>
Goodwill	2,257
<b>Total consideration</b>	<u>3,712</u>
<b>Satisfied by:</b>	
Cash	1,500
Deferred cash	2,166
Acquisition costs	<u>46</u>
	<u>3,712</u>

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

**15 Intangible assets – other than goodwill**

**Group**

	<b>Customer relationships £'000</b>	<b>Development costs £'000</b>	<b>Patent costs £'000</b>	<b>Total £'000</b>
<b>Cost</b>				
At 29 August 2021	7,868	829	12	8,709
Additions	-	9	-	9
At 27 August 2022	<u>7,868</u>	<u>838</u>	<u>12</u>	<u>8,718</u>
<b>Amortisation</b>				
At 29 August 2021	7,868	798	12	8,678
Amortisation	-	7	-	7
At 27 August 2022	<u>7,868</u>	<u>805</u>	<u>12</u>	<u>8,685</u>
<b>Net book value</b>				
At 27 August 2022	-	<b>33</b>	-	<b>33</b>
At 28 August 2021	-	31	-	31

**16 Tangible fixed assets**

**Group**

	<b>Freehold land and buildings £'000</b>	<b>Plant and equipment £'000</b>	<b>Fixtures and fittings £'000</b>	<b>Total £'000</b>
<b>Cost</b>				
At 29 August 2021	30,730	40,747	10,523	82,000
Additions	88	2,501	1,069	3,658
Acquisition of Assets (see note 14)	-	1,261	3	1,264
Disposals	-	(475)	-	(475)
Reclass*	32	8	25	65
At 27 August 2022	<u>30,850</u>	<u>44,042</u>	<u>11,620</u>	<u>86,512</u>
<b>Depreciation and impairment</b>				
At 29 August 2021	14,289	22,974	8,039	45,302
Depreciation charge	908	3,922	984	5,814
Disposals	-	(390)	-	(390)
Reclass*	20	(92)	137	65
At 27 August 2022	<u>15,217</u>	<u>26,414</u>	<u>9,160</u>	<u>50,791</u>
<b>Net book value</b>				
At 27 August 2022	<b>15,633</b>	<b>17,628</b>	<b>2,460</b>	<b>35,721</b>
At 28 August 2021	<u>16,441</u>	<u>17,773</u>	<u>2,484</u>	<u>36,698</u>

\* Reclassifications relate to historic classification corrections to align with the fixed asset register

**Assets used as security**

Land and buildings with a carrying amount of £15.6m (2021: £16.4m) are subject to a first charge security against the group's bank loans (note 25).

The net book value of plant & equipment includes £1,711,000 (2021: £1,625,000) in respect of assets held under finance leases and hire purchase contracts



**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**17 Investments**

**Group**

	<b>Associates</b> <b>£'000</b>
<b>Cost or valuation</b>	
At 29 August 2021	428
Share of results of associates	<u>279</u>
At 27 August 2022	<u>707</u>
<b>Provision for impairment</b>	
At 29 August 2021	<b>(96)</b>
Impairment losses	<u>-</u>
At 27 August 2022	<u>(96)</u>
<b>Carrying amount</b>	
At 27 August 2022	<u><b>611</b></u>
At 28 August 2021	<u><b>332</b></u>

During the prior year the Group completed a joint venture, UK Daffodils Limited, with JZ Flowers International Limited, which is owned 50/50 by Rowe Farming Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group, and the joint venture partner.

As a result, the group has non-controlling investments in two companies (2021: two) which are classified as associates and joint ventures as follows:

<b>Name of undertaking</b>	<b>Country of incorporation</b>	<b>Nature of business</b>	<b>Class of shares held</b>	<b>% Equity interest</b>
Organic Potato Growers (Scotland) Limited	UK	Growing potatoes	Ordinary	33.3
UK Daffodils Limited	UK	Export daffodil sales	Ordinary	50

The registered office address is Organic Potato Growers (Scotland) Limited- Johnstone House, 52-54 Rose Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1HA.

The registered office address is UK Daffodils Limited, Dianthus House, Dianthus Business Park, Common Lane, Newport, East Yorkshire, England, HU15 2FT.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

**17 Investments (continued)**

**Organic Potato Growers (Scotland) Limited - Associate**

The group has a 33.3% interest in Organic Potato Growers (Scotland) Limited, a company incorporated in Scotland which is involved in the growing of potatoes.

Organic Potato Growers (Scotland) Limited is a private entity that is not listed on any public exchange. Organic Potato Growers (Scotland) Limited reports its financial performance with a year end of 31 May. The following table illustrates summarised unaudited financial information of the group's investment in Organic Potato Growers (Scotland) Limited:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
<b>Share of the associate's statement of financial position:</b>		
Fixed assets	739	772
Current assets	254	396
Current liabilities	(574)	(513)
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	(244)	(550)
Equity	<u>175</u>	<u>105</u>
<b>Share of the associate's profit and loss:</b>		
Turnover	<u>595</u>	<u>603</u>
Profits	<u>21</u>	<u>12</u>
Carrying amount of the investment	<u>175</u>	<u>105</u>

**UK Daffodils Limited – Joint venture**

The group has a 50% interest in UK Daffodils Limited, a company incorporated in England and Wales, which sells export daffodils.

UK Daffodils Limited is a private entity that is not listed on any public exchange. UK Daffodils Limited reports its financial performance with a year end of 31 August. The following table illustrates summarised unaudited financial information of the group's investment in UK Daffodils Limited:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
<b>Share of the joint venture's statement of financial position:</b>		
Fixed assets	-	-
Current assets	457	333
Current liabilities	(22)	(106)
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	-	-
Equity	<u>435</u>	<u>227</u>
<b>Share of the Joint venture's profit and loss:</b>		
Turnover	<u>6,182</u>	<u>5,457</u>
Profits	<u>208</u>	<u>227</u>
Carrying amount of the investment	<u>435</u>	<u>227</u>

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

**18 Investments in subsidiaries**

Company	Shares in subsidiary undertakings £'000
<b>Cost</b>	
At 29 August 2021	46,389
Disposals in the year	-
At 27 August 2022	<u>46,389</u>
<b>Impairment</b>	
At 29 August 2021	12,774
Impairments in the year	-
At 27 August 2022	<u>12,774</u>
<b>Carrying value</b>	
At 27 August 2022	<u>33,615</u>
At 28 August 2021	<u>33,615</u>

The group's subsidiary undertakings are:

Name of undertaking	Country of incorporation	Nature of business	Class of shares held	% Equity interest
Greenvale Holdings Limited *	UK	Holding company	Ordinary	100.0
Greenvale AP Limited *	UK	Buying, packing and selling of potatoes	Ordinary 'B' Preference	100.0
Greenvale Growing Limited *	UK	Growing potatoes	Ordinary	100.0
Crop4sight Limited*	UK	Agricultural software	Ordinary	100.0
Restrain Company Limited *	UK	Potato and onion atmosphere regulation	Ordinary	80.0
Rowe Farming Limited *	UK	Growing daffodils	Ordinary	100.0
The Jersey Royal Company Limited	Jersey	Growing, packing and selling potatoes	Ordinary	100.0
Restrain BV	Netherlands	Potato and onion atmosphere regulation	Ordinary	80.0
Restrain Inc. *	US	Potato and onion atmosphere regulation	Ordinary	80.0

\*The registered office of these companies is 7 The Forum, Minerva Business Park, Lynch Wood, Peterborough, Cambridgeshire PE2 6FT.

The registered offices of The Jersey Royal Company Limited is PO Box 437, 1st Floor, Kensington Chambers, 46/50 Kensington Place, JE4 0ZE.

The registered office of Restrain BV is Minervum 7030, 4817 ZL Breda, The Netherlands.

Greenvale Growing Limited is applying s479a of The Companies Act 2006 for the purpose of audit exemption.

Crop4sight Limited is applying s479a of The Companies Act 2006 for the purpose of audit exemption.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

**19 Stocks**

**Group**

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
Raw materials	6,682	4,714
Finished goods	609	111
	<u>7,291</u>	<u>4,825</u>

**20 Biological assets**

**Group**

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
Potato crops	5,286	5,058
Daffodil bulb crops	4,225	3,798
	<u>9,511</u>	<u>8,856</u>

During the period we reviewed our biological assets in conjunction with new information from our farm systems. We have changed the estimate made relating to the annual absorption of maintenance costs – previously such costs were only absorbed in the year of planting however the new information has confirmed that bulbs continue to biologically transform for many years (i.e. their mass / tonnage increases). Accordingly, we now include maintenance costs incurred for up to seven years after the bulbs have been planted. Given that this is a change in estimate, the change in the approach to valuation for accounting purposes is prospective and it will take 7 years before the overall bulb asset portfolio is fully valued on this basis. By way of information, the carrying value of the biological assets at the period end would be £6.0m if this new estimate was applied in full retrospectively and we note that this biological asset value is not recognised in full the balance sheet.

	<b>Potato crops</b>	<b>Daffodil</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>bulb crops</b>	<b>£'000</b>
		<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
At 29 August 2021	5,058	3,798	8,856
Harvested crops transferred to stocks	(6,347)	(3,731)	(10,078)
Growing costs invested in the crop	6,575	4,158	10,733
At 27 August 2022	<u>5,286</u>	<u>4,225</u>	<u>9,511</u>

	<b>Potato crops</b>	<b>Daffodil</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>bulb crops</b>	<b>£'000</b>
		<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
At 1 September 2020	5,136	3,618	8,745
Harvested crops transferred to stocks	(5,136)	(3,697)	(8,833)
Growing costs invested in the crop	5,058	3,877	8,935
At 28 August 2021	<u>5,058</u>	<u>3,798</u>	<u>8,856</u>

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

**21 Debtors**

	<b>Group</b>		<b>Company</b>	
	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
Trade debtors	14,350	16,049	-	-
Amounts owed by group undertakings	-	-	19,172	19,171
Amounts owed by parent undertakings	88	-	-	-
Other debtors	824	1,383	81	28
Prepayments and accrued income	3,692	2,431	452	312
Corporation tax	81	-	-	-
	<u>19,035</u>	<u>19,863</u>	<u>19,705</u>	<u>19,511</u>
Deferred tax (note 26)	1,563	2,539	652	426
	<u>20,598</u>	<u>22,402</u>	<u>20,357</u>	<u>19,937</u>

**22 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year**

	<b>Group</b>		<b>Company</b>	
	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
Bank loans (note 25)	2,014	2,014	2,000	2,000
Bank invoice financing	7,646	7,286	-	-
Trade creditors	13,362	10,150	486	8
Corporation tax	-	199	-	180
Other taxation and social security	741	613	-	-
Accruals and deferred income	8,347	6,861	571	50
Other creditors	2,960	41	-	-
Obligations under finance leases	560	398	-	-
Amounts owed to group undertakings	-	-	17,806	14,603
Amounts owed to parent undertakings	-	-	86	48
	<u>35,630</u>	<u>27,562</u>	<u>20,949</u>	<u>16,889</u>

Pension commitments at year end relate to the defined contribution scheme. The balance outstanding, representing unpaid contributions, at the period end, and included in other taxation and social security above, was £140,000 (2021: £70,000).

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

**23 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year**

	<b>Group</b>		<b>Company</b>	
	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
Bank loans (note 25)	14,656	16,670	14,000	16,000
Obligations under finance leases	787	1,088	-	-
Other Creditors	275	-	-	-
	<u>15,718</u>	<u>17,758</u>	<u>14,000</u>	<u>16,000</u>

**24 Finance lease and hire purchase contracts**

Obligations under finance leases and hire purchase contracts are secured by the related assets and bear finance charges at rates ranging from 1.48% to 3.42% per annum (2021: 1.48% to 2.1% per annum).

	<b>Group</b>		<b>Company</b>	
	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
The total future minimum lease payments are payable:				
Within one year				
Between one and five years	560	398	-	-
After five years	787	1,088	-	-
	<u>1,347</u>	<u>1,486</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

Finance lease payments represent rentals payable by the company for certain items of plant and machinery. Leases include purchase options at the end of the lease period and no restrictions are placed on the use of the assets. The average lease term is 4 years (2021: 4 years). All leases are on a fixed repayment basis and no arrangements have been entered into for contingent rental payments.

The company's obligations under finance leases are secured by the lessor's charge over the leased assets. The net book value of secured assets is disclosed in note 16.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

**25 Borrowings**

**Bank loans – Group and Company**

The group has the following interest-bearing loans and borrowings at the reporting date:

<b>Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 2022</b>	<b>Interest rate %</b>	<b>Maturity</b>	<b>Due within one year £'000</b>	<b>Due after more than one year £'000</b>
Facility A	BASE+3.25 %	May 2026	1,000	7,000
Facility B	BASE+3.25 %	May 2026	1,000	7,000
<b>Company</b>			<b>2,000</b>	<b>14,000</b>
RBSI Sandhurst Loan	Base rate+0.75%	May 2049	14	656
Invoice Finance Agreements	BASE+3.25%	May 2026	7,646	-
<b>Total interest-bearing loans and borrowings</b>			<b>7,660</b>	<b>656</b>
Loan arrangement fees and charges			-	-
Net interest-bearing loans and borrowings			<u>9,660</u>	<u>14,656</u>

**Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 2021**

<b>Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 2021</b>	<b>Interest rate %</b>	<b>Maturity</b>	<b>Due within one year £'000</b>	<b>Due after more than one year £'000</b>
Facility A	LIBOR+3.10 %	May 2023	1,000	8,000
Facility B	LIBOR+3.10 %	May 2023	1,000	8,000
<b>Company</b>			<b>2,000</b>	<b>16,000</b>
RBSI Sandhurst Loan	Base rate+0.75%	May 2049	14	670
Invoice Finance Agreements	Base rate+2.30%	May 2023	7,286	-
<b>Total interest-bearing loans and borrowings</b>			<b>9,300</b>	<b>16,670</b>
Loan arrangement fees and charges			-	(312)
Total interest-bearing loans and borrowings			<u>9,300</u>	<u>16,358</u>

Except for the RBSI Sandhurst loan, all bank loans are secured by a composite cross-guarantee given by all group companies. The borrowings are also secured by first legal charges over land and buildings and debentures over all present and future assets of the group.

The RBSI Sandhurst loan is secured by a first charge over the Sandhurst property, Jersey.

A new bank facility was signed by the group in August 2022. The bank loans outstanding on 27 August 2022, with the exception of the RBSI Sandhurst Loan, are represented by the following:

Facility A: forty five months to May 2026; £8.0m total facility, with £8.0m outstanding at the reporting date. Interest at 3.25% above BASE, depending on a margin ratchet based on leverage (as defined in the facilities agreement). Repayments are £250,000 per quarter starting on 1 September 2022.

Facility B: identical commercial terms to those described in Facility A above.

Invoice Finance: facility available for forty five months to May 2026. Secured on the trade debtors of Greenvale AP, Rowe Farming and The Jersey Royal Company. £20m maximum drawing. Interest is charged at 3.25% over Base Rate.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

**26 Provisions for liabilities**

**Group**

The deferred tax included (within “Debtors due within one year”) in the statement of financial position is as follows:

<b>Group</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
<b>Deferred tax liabilities</b>		
Accelerated capital allowances	1,495	1,044
<b>Deferred tax assets</b>		
Pensions and post-employment obligations	(890)	(2,390)
Unused losses – trade	(2,085)	(1,155)
Other	(81)	(38)
<b>Net deferred tax asset</b>	<b>(1,561)</b>	<b>(2,539)</b>
	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
<b>Company</b>		
<b>Deferred tax assets</b>		
Unused losses – trade	(651)	(426)
<b>Net deferred tax asset</b>	<b>(651)</b>	<b>(426)</b>

The deferred tax liability relating to the excess of tax allowances over depreciation of £1,495,000 (2021: £1,044,000) is expected to reverse within 10 years. The retirement benefit obligations relate to defined benefit pension schemes of £890,000 (2021: £2,390,000) and are expected to reverse over the duration of that scheme. Other deferred tax assets of £81,000 (2021: £38,000) are expected to reverse within 12 months.

**27 Net debt**

	At 29 August 2021 £'000	Cash flows £'000	Other non- cash changes £'000	At 27 August 2022 £'000
<b>Cash and cash equivalents:</b>				
Cash	6,774	(2,551)	-	4,223
	6,774	(2,551)	-	4,223
<b>Borrowings:</b>				
Debt due within one year	9,300	(1,654)	2,014	9,660
Debt due after one year	16,670	-	(2,014)	14,656
	25,970	(1,654)	-	24,316
<b>Finance leases</b>	1,486	(356)	217	1,347
<b>Total Net Debt</b>	<b>20,682</b>	<b>541</b>	<b>217</b>	<b>21,440</b>

Other non-cash movements relate to the inception of new finance leases.



**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**28 Share capital**

**Group and Company**

**Ordinary share capital issued and fully paid**

	<b>Group and Company</b>	
	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
1 (one) (2021: 1) ordinary 1p shares	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

During the year ended 28 August 2021 the ordinary share capital of the company was reorganised such that share capital and the share premium accounts were reduced, converted into distributable reserves and replaced with a single share of nominal value of one penny.

The company's ordinary shares carry no fixed right to income and carry equal voting rights.

**29 Reserves**

**Group and Company**

*Called up share capital*

Represents the nominal value of shares that have been issued.

*Share premium account*

Consideration received for shares issued above their nominal value net of transaction costs.

*Profit and loss reserves*

Cumulative profits and losses, actuarial gains and losses on the defined benefit pension scheme, and dividend payments.

*Merger reserve*

This is a non-distributable reserve that arose by applying merger relief s612 CA2006 (previously s131 CA85) to shares issued in 2008 in connection with the acquisition of Rowe Farming Limited. It was subsequently increased by shares issued to the vendors of Rowe Farming Limited and The Jersey Royal Potato Company, and partially released to the profit and loss reserve.

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

**30 Financial commitments, guarantees and contingencies**

**Group**

**Operating lease commitments – as lessee**

The group has entered into commercial leases on land, plant and equipment, fixtures and fittings and business accommodation. These leases have a life of between one and ten years. There are no restrictions placed upon the group by entering into these leases.

Future minimum rentals payable under non-cancellable operating leases at the reporting date are as follows:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
Amounts due:		
Within one year	1,986	2,392
Between one and five years	1,952	1,777
After five years	224	187
	<u>4,162</u>	<u>4,356</u>

**Group**

**Operating lease commitments – as lessor**

The group has entered commercial leases on certain items of plant and equipment which are leased to customers. These non-cancellable leases have a lease term of between one and five years. Where leases are signed for multiple years, revenue is paid in advance and recognised in the period to which it relates, with balances deferred as required.

Future minimum rentals receivable under non-cancellable operating leases at the reporting date are as follows:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
Amounts due:		
Within one year	1,046	25
Between one and five years	143	24
	<u>1,189</u>	<u>49</u>

**Group**

**Capital commitments**

At the reporting date, the group had capital commitments of £nil (2021: £692,000).

**Company**

**Guarantees**

The company has provided a composite cross-guarantee to its bankers in respect of bank borrowings with group companies. At the end of the period the total bank borrowings of the group companies amounted to £16,669,000 (2021: £25,286,000).

**PRODUCE INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 27 AUGUST 2022**

---

**31 Related party disclosures**

**Group**

During the period the group entered into the following transactions with the related parties.

Organic Potato Growers (Scotland) Limited (OPG) is a potato grower in which the group owns a 33.3% interest. During the year the company made purchases from OPG of £480,000 (2021: £374,000) and sales to OPG of £52,000 (2021: £14,000). At the reporting date the company was owed £nil by OPG (2021: £16,000) and owed OPG £nil (2021: £40,000).

Restrain Company Limited is a company in which the group owns an 80% interest. During the year, the group made recharges to Restrain Company Limited of £487,000 (2021: £237,000) and purchased goods and services from Restrain Company Limited totalling £103,000 (2021: £104,000). At the reporting date the company owed Restrain Company Limited £1,931,000 (2021: £1,910,000). This is an intercompany funding loan on which interest is charged. The rate for the period was 3.1% (2021: 3.1%).

April 1983 Bidco Limited is the immediate parent company of Produce Investments Limited. During the period, the group purchased goods and services from April 1983 Bidco Limited totalling £550,000 (2021: £550,000). At the reporting date there was an outstanding balance of balance of £486,000 (2021: £40,000) due to the group from April 1983 Bidco Limited.

UK Daffodils is a company which the group owns a 50% interest. During the year the company made purchases from UK Daffodils Limited of £16,000 (2021: £nil) and sales to UK Daffodils Limited of £7,209,000 (2021: £5,461,000). At the reporting date the company was owed £18,000 by UK Daffodils Limited (2021: £nil) and owed UK Daffodils Limited £nil (2021: £nil).

The Directors are considered to be the key management of the group and disclosure in relation to their remuneration has been included within note 5.

**32 Controlling party**

The immediate parent undertaking is April 1983 Bidco Limited, a company registered in Jersey. The company's ultimate controlling party at the balance sheet date was Promethean 2018 L.P., registered in Jersey.

The largest and smallest group for which consolidated financial statements are prepared, for the period ended 27 August 2022, is headed by Produce Investments Limited, registered in England and Wales, whose address is Produce Investments Limited, 7 The Forum, Minerva Business Park, Lynch Wood, Peterborough, Cambridgeshire, PE2 6FT.

**33 Post balance sheet events**

There have been no events of significance to merit disclosure after the balance sheet reporting date.